

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SILVEIRA, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LOCKYER, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL RIFLE  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

CHARLES J. COOPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID H. THOMPSON  
GORDON D. TODD  
ELISEBETH B. COLLINS  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1500 K Street, NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 220-9600

August 7, 2003

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	2
I. Petitioners Have Article III Standing To Challenge The Assault Weapons Control Act....	2
II. The Second Amendment’s Guarantee Of An Individual Right To Keep And Bear Arms Ap- plies To State Action .....	3
III. The Second Amendment Guarantees An Individual Liberty Both To “Keep” and to “Bear” Arms .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Byars v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 28 (1927) .....	18
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	3
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	4, 5
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 123 S. Ct. 769 (2003) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Feist Publ'ns v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991) .....	16
<i>Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch (5 U.S.) 137 (1803).....	12
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954) .....	16
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	10
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894) .....	4
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	12
<i>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</i> , 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 319 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir.), <i>petition for rehearing en banc filed</i> (9th Cir. Apr. 1, 2003) (No. 99-17551).....	9, 19
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	4
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895) .....	10
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886).....	4
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	10, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	3
<i>Richfield Oil Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 329 U.S. 69 (1946) .....	12
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	9, 11
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	5
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	9
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 123 S. Ct. 584 (2002) .....	14
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975) .....	11
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 2 Otto (92 U.S.) 542 (1876) .....	1, 4
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 907 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)....	5, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	10, 18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	1, 3
 CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	10
U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	11
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. CONST. amend. IX.....	10
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	5, 6, 9, 10
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8.....	15, 17, 19
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10.....	17
Wis. CONST. art. I, § 25.....	7
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Freedmen’s Bureau Act of 1866.....	6, 19
Militia Act, 1 Stat. 271 (1792).....	6, 17, 19
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994.....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2459 (1866).....	6
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2765 (1866).....	6
 MISCELLANEOUS	
1 W. & M. 2 (1689).....	5
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND *143 (1765).....	5, 7
2 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION 623 (Merrill Jensen, ed. 1976).....	5
2 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 443 (J.P. Boyd ed., 1950).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Second Amendment: A Case Study In Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 2001 UTAH L. REV. 889 (2001) .....	4, 9
<i>Brutus IX</i> , NEW YORK JOURNAL (Jan. 17, 1788).....	19
<i>Brutus X</i> , NEW YORK JOURNAL (Jan. 24, 1788) .....	19
Don B. Kates, <i>The Second Amendment and the Ideology of Self-Protection</i> , 9 CONST. COMMENTARY 87 (1992).....	7
Donald S. Lutz, <i>The States and the U.S. Bill of Rights</i> , 16 S. ILL. U. L.J. 251, tbl. III (1992).....	6
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Amazing Vanishing Second Amendment</i> , 73 N.Y.U. L. REV. 831 (1998) .....	5
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Commonplace Second Amendment</i> , 73 N.Y.U. L. REV. 793 (1998) .....	15, 16
Janice Baker, <i>The Next Step in Second Amendment Analysis: Incorporating the Right to Bear Arms Into the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 28 U. DAYTON L. REV. 35 (2002).....	6, 7
JOSEPH STORY, A FAMILIAR EXPOSITION OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES § 450 (1840) .....	8
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION § 1890 (1833) .....	20
LAURENCE TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (3d ed. 2000).....	10
Nelson Lund, <i>The Past &amp; Future of the Individual's Right to Arms</i> , 31 GA. L. REV. 1 (1996) .....	5, 6, 7, 14, 18
NOAH WEBSTER'S 1828 DICTIONARY.....	11, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Patrick Henry's Objections to a National Army, Speech at the Virginia Ratifying Convention</i> (June 16, 1788) (reprinted in 2 DEBATE ON THE CONSTITUTION 695 (Lib. of Am. 1993)).....	19
<i>Ratifications and Resolutions of Seven State Conventions</i> (Sept. 1788) (reprinted in 2 DEBATE ON THE CONSTITUTION 561 (Lib. of Am. 1993)).....	17
Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond, <i>The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration</i> , 80 GEO. L.J. 309 (1991).....	7
Robert Dowlut, <i>Federal and State Constitutional Guarantees to Arms</i> , 15 U. DAYTON L. REV. 59 (1989) .....	7
SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed. 1770).....	11
Sayoko Blodgett-Ford, <i>Do Battered Women Have a Right to Bear Arms?</i> , 11 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 509 (1993) .....	7
<i>The Address &amp; Reasons of Dissent of the Minority of the Convention of the State of Pennsylvania to their Constituents</i> , Pennsylvania Packet (Dec. 18, 1787) (reprinted in 1 DEBATE ON THE CONSTITUTION 526 (Lib. of Am. 1993)).....	16
THOMAS COOLEY, THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN THE UNITED STATES 281 (2d ed. 1891).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William Plouffe, <i>A Federal Court Holds the Second Amendment Is An Individual Right: Jeffersonian Utopia or Apocalypse Now?</i> , 30 U. MEM. L. REV. 56 (1999) .....	5, 7
WILLIAM RAWLE, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION (1829) .....	19
